Freedom of Information Team

Email: brdccg.bradfordcravenfoi@nhs.net

Tele: (01274) 256089



Scorex House 1 Bolton Road Bradford BD1 4AS

Tel: 01274 237290

FOI Ref: 126FOI2122BDC

10 January 2022

Oliver Caswell

Email: request-815947-aae4faf4@whatdotheyknow.com

**Dear Oliver** 

# Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information

NHS Bradford District and Craven Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is pleased to respond to your request for information and our response is set out below.

### Request / Response

I would be grateful if you could please answer the following questions with regards to Tier 3 Weight Management Services:

1. How many FTE members of staff does your tier 3 weight management service employ, what position and by what grade are these

The CCG does not hold the information, please contact the provider Mid Yorkshire Hospital NHS Trust Email: <a href="mailto:foi@midyorks.nhs.uk">foi@midyorks.nhs.uk</a>

2. How often does this service operate

Please see response to question 1.

3. How many patients have been referred from your PCO (CCG or Health Board) to a tier 3 weight management service in the past 12 months

Please see response to question 1.

4. If you commission this service, what was the total number that were referred from other PCO's (Other CCG's or Health Boards).

Please see response to question 1.

5. If your PCO has a tier 3 weight management service, what type of contract is in place (EG, block contract, blended contract)

The contract is a block contract.

6. As per the Endocrinology GIRFT report, what plans does your PCO have to undertake the specific actions outlined in the report? What timelines have been applied?

Tier 3 Obesity Service is already in place with the Mid Yorkshire Hospital Trust, please contact the provider to find out the details of whether the GIRFT recommendations have been fully implemented.

7. Have you adopted the local enhanced service for referrals to weight management

We have adopted the National Enhanced Service as commissioned by NHS England.

We trust this provides you with the information you require.

Please remember to check our Publication Scheme before deciding to make a Freedom of Information request. Our publication scheme can be found on our website: https://www.bradfordcravenccg.nhs.uk/ccg-information/publication-scheme/

#### Your right to a review

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of our decision you should write to the Head of Governance at: NHS Bradford District and Craven CCG, Scorex House, 1 Commercial Street, Bradford, BD1 4AS, quoting the reference number above.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, with regards to this Freedom of Information request, you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner will not investigate your case unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioners Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

## Copyright statement

Any information we have provided in response to your request remains subject to copyright protection. The copyright may be owned by the above-named CCG, another CCG or Health Trust or a third party. You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. However permission must be sought before any of the information provided can be used for commercial purposes. Permission will normally be granted providing that this CCG owns the Copyright.

#### Re-Use of Public Sector Information

If you wish to re-use the information you have requested commercially, in whole or in part, please contact the Freedom of Information Team by email or post to: NHS Bradford District and Craven CCG, Scorex House, 1 Commercial Street, Bradford, BD1 4AS, quoting the reference number above, stating the purpose(s) you wish to re-use the information for. You will receive a response within 20 working days of receiving your request with any conditions which may relate to the re-use of the information.

These will be determined in line with the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No. 1415).

Yours sincerely

T Rawat

Corporate Governance Senior Officer

On behalf of:

NHS Bradford District and Craven CCG